

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 712 of 2020
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (REGULAR BAIL) NO. 3 of 2023
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 712 of 2020

=====

HITESHBHAI @ HITO FATESINH @ FATABHAI CHOUHAN
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR NIRAD D BUCH(4000) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR. RONAK RAVAL, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 01/04/2024

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

1. The present application is filed through jail by the applicant - convict seeking suspension of sentence and released him on bail.
2. The jail remarks show that the applicant - convict has only undergone for a period of 4 years and 6 months. It is noticed by us that the earlier application has been withdrawn by the applicant - convict being Criminal Misc. Application No.3 of 2022, which was not pressed and the same is disposed of by the order dated 8.6.2023. No liberty was reserved in favour of the applicant.
3. Hence, in the light of the order dated 8.6.2023 and as per the jail remarks the applicant - convict has only undergone for a period of 4 years and 6 months of incarceration, we are not inclined to

accept the present application and the same is rejected.

4. The main appeal be listed in seriatim.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

prk